Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
= YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
/]
= ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNGIL
yddfeydd y Cyngor - Counci ices
COUNTY COUNCIL LLANGEENI

Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CORFFORAETHOL (GALW | FEWN) (CALL-IN)

DYDD IAU, 14 RHAGFYR, 2017 am 10:30 | THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2017 at 10.30
y. b. a.m.

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI | OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Ann Holmes

01248 752518 Committee Officer

Swyddog Pwyligor

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-
Chair), Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Giriffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MON / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)

Shaun Redmond

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales).




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 1-2)

To consider adopting the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

TRANSFORMATION OF THE CULTURE SERVICE - BEAUMARIS GAOL AND
COURTHOUSE (Pages 3 - 194)

A decision made by the Executive at its meeting held on 27 November, 2017 in
relation to Beaumaris Gaol and Courthouse and called in by Councillors Aled
Morris Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, Kenneth Hughes, Bryan Owen and Peter Rogers.

The documentation is attached as follows —
e The decision made
e The Call-in request
e The joint report by the Head of Learning and the Head of Highways, Waste

and Property Services as presented to the meeting of the Executive on 27
November, 2017



Agenda ltem 2

DIM I'W GYHOEDDI /
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Trawsnewid y Gwasanaeth Diwylliannol —Trosglwyddo Carchar a Llys Biwmares i

Gyngor Tref Biwmares

Transforming the Cultural Service-Transfer of the Gaol and Court House Beaumaris to

Beaumaris Town Council

PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST

Paragraff,14 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972
Paragraph,14 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972

Y PRAWF -

THE TEST

Mae yna fudd i‘'r cyhoedd wrth ddatgan
oherwydd / There is a public interest in
disclosure as:-

Mae dyfodol yr ased dreftadaeth yma’n bwysig
i'r cyhoedd o’r ochr dwristiaeth , diwylliant ac
economi’r ynys.

3k 3k 3k 3k %k %k 3k 3k 5k 5k 3k 3k %k %k %k 3k 5k %k 5k 3k *k %k %k %k 3k %k %k %k k *k *k %k %k
The future of this heritage asset is important

to the public from a tourism, culture and
economic perspective.

Y budd y cyhoedd with beidio datgelu yw /
The public interest in not disclosing is: -

Mae’r adroddiad prisiwr a gomisiynwyd gan y
Cyngor yn datgan faint o incwm all y Cyngor
ei dderbyn parthed gwerthu’r ased. Buasai
datgelu’r wybodaeth yma yn debygol o wneud
y Cyngor yn wan a/neu’n agored i niwed wrth
negodi.

Yn ogystal, mae'r adroddiad yn cynnwys
gwybodaeth ariannol / busnes sy'n ymwneud
a'r Cyngor ac i drydydd partion. Mae gan hyn
y potensial i osod y Cyngor, a'r pwrs
cyhoeddus, dan anfantais yn achos unrhyw
drafodaethau masnachol yn y dyfodol yn
ymwneud & gwaredu'r safle fel arall, drwy
werthu rhydd-ddaliad.

3k 3 3k %k 3k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k 3k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k *k %k *k %k

The valuation report commissioned by the
Council includes the potential sale value of the
asset. Disclosure of this information will
weaken the Council’s negotiating position in
the event of a sale.

Additionally, the report contains financial /
business information relating to the Council
and to third parties. This has the potential to
place the Council, and the public purse, at a
disadvantage in the event of any future
commercial negotiations relating to disposal of
the site otherwise that by way of a freehold
sale.

V08/11/2017

Page 1




Argymbhelliad - Mae budd y cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad o bwys mwy na budd y cyhoedd
wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth.

Recommendation - The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

V08/11/2017

Page 2




By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 3
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	3 Transformation of the Culture Service - Beaumaris Gaol and Courthouse



Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair)
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Richard Owain 
Jones, Shaun Redmond, Alun Roberts, J. Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts 

Call-In Request Signatories who are not members of the Committee

Councillors Bryan Owen, Peter Rogers

Portfolio Members

Councillors Llinos Medi Huws (Leader), R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS 
(Portfolio Member for Highways, Property and Waste), John Griffith, 
Portfolio Member for Finance) Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for 
Planning and Public Protection)
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnership, Community and Service 
Improvement)
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring Officer
Head of Highways, Waste and Property Services
Architectural Services Manager (GT)  
Scrutiny Manager (AGD)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor R. Meirion Jones, (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Youth and Culture)

ALSO PRESENT: Head of Democratic Services

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer declared an interest 
with regard to item 3 on the agenda.

2 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved to adopt the following –

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.”



2

3 TRANSFORMATION OF THE CULTURE SERVICE - BEAUMARIS GAOL AND 
COURTHOUSE 

A decision made by the Executive at its meeting held on 27 November, 2017 to 
transfer Beaumaris Gaol and Courthouse to Beaumaris Town Council was called in 
by Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, Kenneth Hughes, Bryan Owen 
and Peter Rogers. The Executive’s decision, the call-in request and the joint report 
by the Head of Learning and the Head of Highways, Waste and Property Services 
to the Executive on 27 November, 2017 on the matter were presented for the 
Committee’s consideration.

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer advised that the 
Committee had three options in coming to a decision on the call-in, viz.

• To accept the decision made by the Executive at its meeting on 27 
November, 2017. In this case the call-in process will terminate and the Executive’s 
decision will take effect immediately after this meeting.
• To reject the decision made by the Executive. In this case, the Committee 
may refer the decision back to the Executive with a recommendation that it be 
reconsidered and/or amended. The Executive would then be required to give 
further consideration to the matter within 10 working days taking into account any 
recommendation made by the Scrutiny Committee, after which it would either 
confirm or amend the original decision.
• To reject the decision of the Executive and to refer the matter with a 
recommendation to the Full Council. The Council has no power to make a decision 
regarding the matter since it is not contrary to the Budget or Policy Framework nor 
inconsistent with the Budget. The Council would therefore only convene to consider 
the matter and, if it objects to the decision, to refer it back with any comments to the 
Executive as the decision-making body.

The Chair said that he had sought the advice of the Monitoring Officer as to 
whether it was appropriate for him as one of the signatories of the call-in request, to 
be chairing this meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. He had been 
advised that it was appropriate for him to do so.

Councillor Bryan Owen, as the Lead Call-in Member explained the reasons for 
calling in the decision made by the Executive on 27 November, 2017 as outlined in 
the call-in request form. These were in relation to the terms of the asset transfer to 
Beaumaris Town Council and the outsourcing process.

The Leader of the Council in response referred the Committee to the written report 
which clearly set out the financial implications of all the options considered with 
regard to the transfer of Beaumaris Gaol and Courthouse. Appendix 1 to the report 
describes the chronology of the outsourcing process through all its stages. It is one 
of the aims of the Council Plan to support communities to help them develop and 
prosper and also, to work innovatively with communities to keep important assets 
open. She said that the course of action taken by the Executive is in keeping with 
this objective.



3

The Head of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring Officer clarified the legal 
process that had been followed with regard to the asset transfer proposal and 
confirmed that it had been conducted appropriately. There was no realistic prospect 
of a challenge. 
Councillor Bryan Owen asked the Committee accept the call-in and to refer the 
decision back to the Executive for reconsideration with a view to re-running the 
outsourcing process for the asset transfer of Beaumaris Gaol and Courthouse.

The Committee considered the information presented and the representations 
made. The majority of the Committee’s Members were minded not to accept the 
call-in of the decision made by the Executive as they were satisfied that the option 
approved was the most financially advantageous option to the County Council, that 
processes had been followed and conducted appropriately and that the transfer of 
the assets to another public authority mean that the Gaol and Courthouse as 
valuable heritage and tourist assets, remain within public ownership within their 
communities. In coming to this conclusion, the Committee also sought 
assurance/clarification on specific matters in relation to the transfer. 

It was proposed and seconded that the call-in of the Executive’s decision with 
regard to the transfer of Beaumaris Gaol and Courthouse to Beaumaris Town 
Council be rejected. In the ensuing vote the proposal was carried by a majority of 
the Committee’s Members. 

It was resolved to reject the call in of the Executive’s decision from its 
meeting held on 27 November, 2017 in relation to the transfer of Beaumaris 
Gaol and Courthouse to Beaumaris Town Council for the reasons given.

The Executive’s decision therefore takes effect forthwith. 

Councillor Aled Morris Jones
Chair


